

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (CrI.) No(s). 3658/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 01-12-2023 in WPCRL No. 1044/2023 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam]

SADIK A P @ SADIQ AHMED &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No.64694/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT  
and IA No.64695/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 13256/2026 - APPLICATION FOR VACATION OF INTERIM ORDER

IA No. 245464/2024 - APPLICATION FOR VACATION OF INTERIM ORDER

IA No. 64694/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT

IA No. 64695/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 122960/2025 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION

WITH

SLP(CrI) No. 4384/2024 (II-D)FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA  
150836/2024

FOR WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION ON IA 122977/2025

IA No. 150836/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 122977/2025 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION

Date : 28-04-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Basant R, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Vishnu P, Adv.

Mr. Haris E A, Adv.

Mr. Naman Vashishtha, Adv.

Mr. Manu Krishnan G, AOR

Mr. Siddhartha Dave, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Vishnu P, Adv.

Mr. Haris E A, Adv.

Mr. Himanshu Tyagi, Adv.

Mr. A. Karthik, AOR  
Ms. Smrithi Suresh, Adv.  
Ms. Nanditha S, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.  
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.  
Mr. Suyansh Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Shankar Dixit, Adv.  
Ms. Astha Singh, Adv.  
Mrs. Chitrangda Rastravara, Adv.  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Harshad V. Hameed, AOR  
Mr. Dileep Poolakot, Adv.  
Ms. Ashly Harshad, Adv.  
Mr. Mahabir Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Muhammed Siddick, Adv.  
Mr. Anukirat Singh Baweja, Adv.

Mr. Shaji P Chaly, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Shivam Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. P. S. Sudheer, AOR  
Mr. Rishi Maheshwari, Adv.  
Ms. Anne Mathew, Adv.  
Mr. Bharat Sood, Adv.  
Ms. Sunaina Phul, Adv.  
Mr. Jashan Vir Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The additional affidavit filed by the respondent no. 2- National Investigating Agency has been served on the learned counsel for the petitioners only yesterday evening at 5.30 p.m.

Mr. Basant and Mr. Siddhartha Dave, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioners seek a week's time to examine the affidavit and file response thereto, if necessary.

**Time prayed for is allowed.**

**List the matters again on 5<sup>th</sup> May, 2026.**

**In the meantime, Registry to upload the soft copy of the additional affidavit.**

**(SONIA BHASIN)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR-CUM-PS**

**(RANJANA SHAILEY)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**